



Procurement Hub – Ottawa Office,
Station 9N089A, 9th Floor,
200 Kent Street,
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0E6

Wednesday, August 14, 2019

ADDENDUM NO. 2

Subject: **Request for Standing Offer No. FP802-174424**

Title: **MARINE INFRASTRUCTURE - STANDING OFFER**

Location: **British Columbia**

Closing Date: **August 29, 2019 @ 2:00 PM (EDT)**

Dear Sir/Madam:

Further to the above-mentioned Request for Standing Offer, this **Addendum #2** is to advise potential bidders of the following changes to this tender call and/or answers to Bidders questions received to date:

Revision #1

TO DELETE:

Closing Date: August 20, 2019 at 2:00 PM (EDT)

TO REPLACE:

Closing Date: **August 29, 2019 at 2:00 PM (EDT)**



Revision #2

TO DELETE

APPENDIX 3 – EVALUATION PROCEDURES OR BASIS OF SELECTION

Part 2 – Financial Proposal

<ENTIRE SECTION>

TO REPLACE WITH

ADDENDUM 1 – ATTACHMENT 1 _Financial Proposal

Revision #3:

TO DELETE

- .35 Rock Anchors / Rebar**
 - .1 M25 rebar.
 - .2 Dywidag anchors.
 - .3 Structural steel as specified in Section 05 12 23 Structural Steel

TO REPLACE WITH

- .35 Rock Anchors / Rebar**
 - .1 M25 rebar.
 - .2 Structural steel as specified in Section 05 12 23 Structural Steel

QUESTIONS

Question #1:

For items 33, 38 and 39, the steel suppliers have informed us that due to the fluctuations that occur in the steel and aluminum markets month to month let alone year to year, they cannot provide unit rates for these items. Typical formal quotes for steel and aluminum are only valid for up to one month. FRPD suggest removing these items from the Price Proposal table and performing them on a cost plus basis.

Answer # 1:

Items 33 will remain on the price proposal table. Please see Revision #2 for the change to miscellaneous aluminium and steel.



Question #2:

For item 35 - Rock Anchors / Rebar, both the Dywidag anchor rods and the M25 rebar are included under a single Price per Unit. The anchor rods and the rebar have drastically different unit rates. Is the intent for the Contractor to provide a blended unit rate?

Answer # 2:

See Revision #2.

Question #3:

FRPD employs a union workforce (Local 2404 and Local 115) and pays its workforce based upon agreed rates including Overtime and Double Time rates. Please advise how overtime will be paid.

Answer # 3:

Price a standard workday with no Overtime. Overtime will be at the Departmental Representatives discretion at an overtime rate to be negotiated.

Question #4:

Does this solicitation incorporate value for Indigenous participation?

Answer # 4:

Indigenous participation will be incorporated by the Departmental Representative on a project specific basis based on the location of the call-up. This ensures that the local Indigenous group will be able to participate in each call-up.

Question #5:

Mobilization: If we have different pieces of equipment in our region (say a tug / barge in one area and a concrete truck in another area), does the hourly rate cover bringing all the components together to the work site?

Answer # 5:

Mobilization and the standby rate of all materials, labour and equipment identified in item .1 of 1.6 basis of payment will be billed at up to 50% of the individual call up value rate.

Question #6:

Mobilization: Is there a minimum call out time or job value?



Answer # 6:

No, there is not minimum call out time or job value.

Question #7:

How will Government consider and approve alternatives (such as equivalent to the HE 200 Series Excavator)? Does that need to be complete prior to submission?

Answer # 7:

This will be determined on a contract to contract basis.

Question #8:

On References: I have a question about securing references. If I secure a reference from a Government department regarding a previous job, does that preclude the department from participating in the bid evaluation? I perhaps misunderstood about Government departments providing references for future solicitations. Or should I just give the job contact for the Reference and procurement can solicit the performance reference on the project example?

Answer # 8:

No, securing a reference from a government department regarding a previous job does not preclude that department from participating in the bid evaluation.

Question #9:

I have a question regarding the Ramp barge requirement for this job , would a barge 48'x180' be acceptable?

Answer # 9:

Yes.

Question #10:

For the supply items, when pricing out steel piles, how do we know what size steel pile to price out as there are a wide variety of steel piles out there?

Answer # 10:

Please see APPENDIX A – STATEMENT OF WORK, Section 01 11 00 Item 1.6 Basis of Payment, Materials item .2.33 for details on steep piles.



Question #11:

How do we interpret the 1000 hours for a site superintendent?

Answer # 11:

Please clarify the question.

Question #12:

Do the trades and sub-contractors have to be certified?

Answer #12:

All trades must be certified in accordance to complete the work outlined in the statement of work.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment #1:

Part 2 – Financial Proposal

An updated Financial Proposal Form is available in **Attachment 1** of this Addendum 2

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Yours truly,

Ginette Aliaga
Procurement and Contracting Officer
Procurement Hub, Materiel and Procurement Services
Fisheries and Oceans Canada
200 Kent Street, 9N089A
Ottawa, ON, K1A 0E6
Email: Ginette.AliagaGallo@dfo-mpo.gc.ca